

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/2/2020 4:10 PM
Case No. 95187-0-11

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES,
a Washington nonprofit corporation,

Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE,
an agency of Washington State,

Appellee.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT
ENERGY POLICY ADVOCATES

Matthew D. Hardin, WSBA# 53772
1725 I Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 802-1948
Email: MatthewDHardin@protonmail.com
Counsel for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Assignments of Error.....	2
III.	Issues.....	2
	A. Whether the Trial Court Adequately Explained the Basis for its Decision.	
	B. Whether the Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Determining that the Records at Issue are Exempt from Production Under the Public Records Act.	
IV.	Statement of Facts.....	2
V.	Argument.....	4
	A. The Trial Court’s Cursory Ruling is Devoid of Factual Findings Capable of Review and Must be Reversed.....	4
	B. A Court Cannot Assess Privileges in the Abstract, but Must Apply the Public Records Act to Discrete Documents.....	6
	C. The Trial Court Failed to Address any Possible Waivers of Privilege.....	7
VI.	Conclusion.....	9

Table of Authorities

Washington Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Heikkinen v. Hansen</i>	
(1961) 57 Wash.2d 840 [360 P.2d 147]	6
<i>In re A.W.</i>	
(2015) 182 Wash.2d 689 [344 P.3d 1186]	5
<i>In re Coats</i>	
(2011) 173 Wash.2d 123 [267 P.3d 324]	5
<i>In re E.H.</i>	
(2018) 191 Wash.2d 872 [427 P.3d 587]	5
<i>Kittitas Cnty. v. Allphin</i>	
(2018) 190 Wash.2d 691 [416 P.3d 1232]	7,8
<i>Kittitas County v. Allphin</i>	
(2018) 190 Wash.2d 691	2,7,9
<i>Morgan v. Federal Way</i>	
(2009) 166 Wash.2d 747	8
<i>PRA, Kittitas Cnty. v. Allphin</i>	
(2018) 190 Wash.2d 691 [416 P.3d 1232]	9
<i>Schoonover v. Carpet World</i>	
(1978) 91 Wash.2d 173 [588 P.2d 729]	6,9
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i>	
(2007) 162 Wash.2d 716	7,8
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i>	
(Wash. 2007) 174 P.3d 60	8
<i>State v. Blackwell</i>	
(1993) 120 Wash.2d 822	6
<i>State v. Jackson</i>	
(2020) 195 Wash.2d 841	6
<i>State v. Turner</i>	
(2001) 143 Wash.2d 715	6

Washington Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code section 42.56.030	9
Wash. Rev. Code section 42.56.550 (1)	2,5
Wash. Rev. Code section 42.56.550 (3)	2,4

Other Authorities

Restatement Third of The Law Governing Lawyers § 91(4)	9
